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Members of the Public

The Chairman called the February 16, 2006 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, March 9, 2006.  

The minutes of the January 12, 2006 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

BA05-15 Dolby, Kirkmon K. (607 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required lot width in an R-4 zoning district per Article V section 250-15.  A variance of 72 ft. is requested (300 ft. required, 228 ft. existing).

Chairman Kamenstein announced that Mr. Dolby’s Planning Board application is still pending, so the hearing of his ZBA application would be carried over to March.

BA05-40 Rudolf Tromp (855 Peach Lake Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 16 horses, including maintenance of a commercial boarding, breeding and training operation per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman announced that this application was withdrawn.  

BA05-52 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – As part of a proposed subdivision of a 19 +/- acre property into 2 separate lots in an R-4 zoning district, the following variances are requested:

     Proposed Lot 1

1. Decrease the minimum street frontage from 200 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (175 ft.  variance)

2. Decrease the minimum lot width from 400 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (375 ft. variance)

3. Decrease the minimum front yard setback from 100 ft. required to 72 ft. proposed (28 ft. variance/bldg. 6)

4. Decrease the minimum side yard setback from 125 ft. required to 50 ft. proposed (75 ft. variance/bldg. 6)

5. Decrease the minimum side yard setback from 125 ft. required to 104 ft. proposed (21 ft. variance/bldg. 7)

     Proposed Lot 2

1. Decrease the minimum lot area (use group a) from 10 acres required to 7 acres proposed (3 acre variance)

2. Decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 100 ft. required to 75 ft. (25 ft. variance/bldg. 4)

3. Increase the maximum building coverage from 5% maximum permitted to 7.8% proposed (2.8% variance)

4. Increase the maximum development coverage from 10% maximum permitted to 17.6% proposed (7.6% variance)
BA05-53 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) -  Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit BA03-09 for the keeping of up to 40 horses and operation of a riding academy and commercial horse-boarding stable in order to reduce the number of acres covered by the existing Special Permit to 7+/- (see application BA05-52) and the number of horses to 30, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  (Proposed lot 2)
BA05-54 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to ten horses and operation of a riding academy and commercial horse-boarding stable, per Article XIII Section 250-72. (Proposed lot 1).

BA06-06 Lauren and Brian Ivanhoe (172 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – To 
decrease the minimum required acreage for 2 pre-existing employee dwelling units 
per Article XIII Section 250-72 (H, 1).  As the result of a proposed subdivision of a 19-acre property, the subject lot will consist of 7 acres, whereas 18 acres are required (a variance of 11 acres).
Chairman Kamenstein stated that these 4 applications would be held over to March, pending Planning Board review.

BA05-55 David Zublin as agent for GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 50 horses and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding and breeding operation, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

BA05-56 David Zublin as agent for GR, LLC (376 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum number of employee dwelling units from 5 permitted to 10 proposed (as part of a commercial boarding and breeding operation for 50 horses), per Article XIII Section 250-72, H. (1).

Don Rossi, attorney for the applicant, and David Zublin of Old Town Barns were present.  Mr. Rossi stated that he had submitted a letter addressing numerous issues raised by the County Planning Board, Les Maron (attorney for Lewisboro residents/neighbors of Stay Sail Farm), and some Lewisboro residents.  He said that of particular note was that his letter set forth conditions agreed to by the applicant, including the usual conditions of Special Permits for the keeping of horses.  Mr. Rossi read details regarding the following points:

· Manure-removal plan – 20 yard container, weekly pick-up from May to October and as needed during the winter months.

· Bedding materials in the stalls to prevent fly infestation.

· Feed containers with lids to prevent rodent infestation.

· Farm to be operated in accordance with County Sanitary Code.

Displaying the site plan revised in January 2006, Mr. Rossi pointed out the following: 
· Maintenance building relocated farther north and east.

· Redesigned traffic pattern.

· Plan to extend existing screen of evergreens between the indoor riding ring and neighbors to the south.  
Mr. Zublin said the main building is to be moved 40 ft. eastward, and the manure dumpster will be relocated farther north.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how far the manure dumpster will be from the Lewisboro side of the property, and Mr. Zublin replied that it will be approximately 280 ft. away.

The Chairman asked about the driveway and parking spaces on the west side of the indoor arena, and Mr. Zublin explained that there are just 3 parking spaces there, for the owners and the head trainer.  

Mr. Zublin pointed out 6 additional parking spaces at the front of the main stable and an area between the 2 barns with access to both barns and the indoor ring that will serve as a turn-around area for horse trailers.

Chairman Kamenstein asked about the land adjoining parking spaces drawn behind the maintenance barn that will include employee dwellings, and Mr. Zublin answered that the land to the east also belongs to the applicant.  He added that while the original plan called for an elevation of 500 ft. the revised plan is for a building with a first floor elevation of 455 ft., rendering it nearly invisible.  
When the Chairman asked, Mr. Zublin pointed out the manager’s house in the same location as originally proposed.  He said it was the only area outside of the DEC-controlled wetlands that could be used.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how far over the maintenance building with employee dwellings was moved compared to the original plans, and Mr. Zublin replied that it was formerly 160 ft. from the property line and is now over 300 ft. away.

The Chairman asked Mr. Rossi if there were other points he wanted to go over.

Mr. Rossi said he wanted to discuss how the caretaker’s cottage is to be categorized.  He explained that the house is actually intended for the head trainer, and it is much larger than the standard 500 sq. ft. general standard for an employee dwelling.  He added that nicer living quarters attract good employees, and it is beneficial for the head trainer to live on the property.  Mr. Rossi said the variance application requests 10 employee dwelling units, including one existing employee dwelling across the road near the main house, dwelling units for 8 employees in the maintenance building, and the trainers house, but he now felt that “employee dwelling” didn’t really cover the proposed trainer’s cottage.  He suggested that the Board could permit a larger employee dwelling and impose limitations as to who may reside there, or the cottage could be considered a principle single family residence on the lot (there is no other such residence on this specific tax lot), which is his client’s preference.
Gerald Reilly said Mr. Rossi’s letter had only just been received that night at the meeting, and time was needed to consider and review it as it does not exactly fit within the Zoning Ordinance.  He stated that, in his opinion, the Board should not vote on the applications that evening.

The Chairman asked Mr. Rossi whether he would prefer to proceed, with the cottage considered as an employee dwelling, or wait for Mr. Reilly to render his opinion and have the applications carried over to March.  

Mr. Rossi responded that he would prefer to have the Special Permit granted, with the cottage as an employee dwelling.

Mr. Reilly disagreed, saying that due to the late receipt of Mr. Rossi’s letter, it would be better to give him (and also Les Maron) time to respond to it so the Board may make an appropriate decision.

The Chairman asked, whether the Board approves the house as an accessory apartment or as a single-family residence, isn’t the objective the same.

Mr. Reilly said accessory apartments, employee dwelling units and single-family residences are 3 different things, adding that the cottage was Noticed as an employee dwelling.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the ZBA were to call the house an employee dwelling (as Noticed), couldn’t the applicant then come back at a later date and request a change in the status of the house. 
Mr. Reilly answered that applicants always have the right to return to the Board, but now that 3 possibilities had been mentioned, he did not think it appropriate for the Board to decide that night without allowing time for counsel to offer an opinion as well as for the applicant to say what she really wants. He said that resolving the issue one way just to be expedient, with the expectation that the applicant would come back to request a change was not advisable.  

Mr. Browne said he also had not had time to read Mr. Rossi’s letter, and so he did not feel he should vote on anything based on the contents of the letter.

Mr. Rossi proposed to go over the letter with the Board members, but the Chairman said he thought Mr. Reilly’s opinion was that it would be too rushed.  
Mr. Rossi countered that approval had been sought for the cottage as one of ten employee dwellings right from the beginning, including explanation that the head trainer would reside there.  He said his letter included a statement that the cottage is considered an employee dwelling unit.  Mr. Rossi further stated that as far as how the cottage is categorized in the future, his client could return to the ZBA at a later date and ask that its classification be changed.

The Chairman asked if Mr. Rossi was saying that it was not his intention to change the classification of the cottage at the time.  He mentioned that Mr. Rossi had raised the possibility that the cottage be considered a single family residence, which would differ from the initial application.

Mr. Rossi responded that while he had raised the possibility, he had not changed the request in the application for 10 employee dwelling units, but merely sought clarification. 
Mr. Browne said his feeling was that the issue had not been clarified.  He said he had just opened Mr. Rossi’s letter and noted that it makes reference to past correspondence.  Mr. Browne stated that he needs to absorb the points made by Mr. Rossi and review the correspondence referred to, reiterating that he would not be comfortable acting on the application that evening.

Mr. Rossi offered to run through the points in his letter quickly.  He said he responded to a series of comments in his letter which was submitted on Wednesday, February 15.  Mr. Rossi said he thought that had been time enough for review of his letter.
Mr. Reilly reiterated that he had just received the letter the night of the meeting.

Mr. Rossi repeated his offer to go over points in his letter.

Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Rossi could address individual points in his letter if he wished, but Mr. Reilly and Mr. Browne both wanted more time to consider his responses.  

Mr. Rossi said it was the Board’s privilege to postpone their vote if they wished to, but he wanted to know if there were any reactions to the points raised in his letter.  

Reading from the letter, Mr. Rossi stated that no site plan approval is required and that Stay Sail Farm is in an Agricultural District.  He said the Zoning Ordinance designates the property as a farm operation, and it meets all the definitions of agricultural production per New York State Ag and Markets law.  It is a Type II action under SEQRA, as mentioned in the County Planning Board letter and so is not subject to SEQRA review.  
Referring to issues raised by Mr. Maron, Mr. Rossi read that there is no request for an accessory apartment above a commercial establishment, the proposed additional screening is appropriate, and the size of the project does not determine that site plan review is necessary.  All existing improvements are shown on the site plan, and no site plan review is necessary for proposed fencing.  Mr. Rossi said that if any fencing proposed in the future is higher than what is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, application will be made for a Variance.  Manure removal and fly and rodent control plans are detailed in the letter.  
Regarding employee dwelling units, the gross floor are of the cottage is in excess of 500 ft., but the ZBA has approved larger employee dwellings in the past.  The cottage will equal approximately 3000 sq. ft., including a garage and storage area, on a parcel of approximately 50 acres, and the head trainer will live there.  Mr. Rossi said it is an accepted condition that only an employee of the farm may live there.  He added that the cottage will blend in with the character of the neighborhood and having the trainer in residence will provide security.  
Mr. Rossi then read a list of usual limits on Special Permits for the keeping of horses, including statements that there will be no public events, no outdoor lighting for use of paddocks or rings at night, no outdoor loudspeakers, blackout shades will be employed in the clerestory of the indoor riding ring, barns will be equipped with alarm-detector systems, the Special Permit will have to be renewed after 10 years, and no horses will be leased.

Mr. Rossi stated that the only issue for consideration is whether the cottage should be permitted as designed.

The Chairman opened the discussion up to the public, and he called on Les Maron.

Mr. Maron stated that there are 3 legal issues to be dealt with, the first being that there may not be more than 3 employee units in a structure, per Section 250-72, H. (6) of the Zoning Ordinance. For this reason, he said a Variance must be applied for.
The Chairman said he did not recall how the issue had been handled for Old Salem Farm, but they have permission for 18 employee dwelling units in one building, and he did not think they had been required to change their application due to that number.

Citing Section 250-72, H. (2), Mr. Maron stated that the Zoning Ordinance requires 2 off-street parking spaces for each employee dwelling unit, and he asked how many parking spaces are currently planned.  He stated that the number of parking spaces for employees had neither been clearly shown nor discussed.

Mr. Maron next cited Section 250-36, B., which requires that parking areas for more than 4 cars in a residential area must be screened from all property lines.  He said there is no indication of how elevation differences will screen view of parking areas.

Chairman Kamenstein interjected that he had asked earlier who owns the property adjacent to the parking lots and most likely to be impacted by it, and the answer was that the applicant owns it.

Mr. Maron said the parking spaces are not numbered and Mr. Zublin replied that there are 10 spaces to the east of the maintenance building at an elevation of about 454 ft. which will not be visible from the street and are separated from the Grossman property by significant vegetation.  

Mr. Maron said that 10 parking spaces for 8 employee dwelling units does not comply with the Town Code, so a Variance is needed.  He next stated that the number of employees living on the property needs clarification, as the owners have a housekeeper who also has a residence on the property which, when added to the 10 employee dwellings in the application, actually equals 11 employees.

The Chairman suggested that if the cottage is classified as a single-family residence, it will remove 1 employee dwelling unit.   

Mr. Maron said he was referring to the applicant’s housekeeper, which the Chairman said he understood.  Mr. Maron said there may only be so many single-family units on one lot.   He went on to say that clarification is needed regarding occupancy of the cottage and the 8-unit building.  He said the trainer had said his children play with employees’ children, but Mr. Rossi stated that the proposed 8-unit building will be for employees only, and not their family members.

The Chairman said the trainer had said that in previous employment, his children had played with the children of other staff members.

Mr. Maron said his point was that the cottage was described in Mr. Rossi’s letter as a 2-bedroom dwelling, with 1 bedroom to be used as an office.

Chairman Kamenstein said he did not intend to ask the trainer to certify whether or not he has children.  He said he also did not know whether the employees have children, but he did not think it relevant.  
Mr. Maron said it relates to the density of use and the amount of parking provided.  
Mr. Maron moved on to the shades to be employed in the clerestory of the indoor riding arena.  He said both the neighbors and the County Planning Board had expressed concern about light from the ring, and the County recommended detailed plans for lighting and its placement be provided.  Mr. Maron requested that all windows facing the Lewisboro side of the property be shaded, and also that there be no outdoor lights on the roadways or in the parking lots.

The Chairman stated that some lighting must be permitted for security and safety reasons, but lights must be aimed downward and away from any neighbors’ property.  He said the Board would not require the applicant to observe a total blackout on the property at night.  Chairman Kamenstein said he understood the neighbors’ wish not to see light emanating from the indoor ring, and the Board would require shades on any windows facing in their direction.  

Mr. Maron said he thought there should be an alarm system for both fire and smoke, and the Chairman replied that that is always required.

Mr. Maron asked to have the Special Permit limited to a term of 5 years due to the large size of the operation.  When the Chairman asked why, Mr. Maron said it would offer an opportunity to review the operation sooner, rather than have neighbors dealing with any possible issues for 10 years.

The Chairman asked if Mr. Maron was referring to violations of the Special Permit conditions, and Mr. Maron said he was merely suggesting that review of the operation was called for because of its size.
Mr. Browne commented that he did not think anyone would make an investment as substantial as that planned by the applicants for a 5-year Permit.

The Chairman said the Board does not do what Mr. Maron was asking unless work on a project is not completed, under which circumstances they occasionally grant a Special Permit for a shorter period of time.  He stated that if work is completed in a relatively short time, Special Permits are issued for 10 years.

Regarding screening and vista protection, Mr. Maron suggested that approval of the Special Permit include a condition that no tree-clearing other than that shown on the site plan be permitted in order to maximize screening and project vistas.

The Chairman asked Mr. Zublin and Mr. Rossi if the applicant would object to this request, and Mr. Rossi said he objected to it.  He stated that he did not want to agree to any additional restrictions that are applicable by statute.  He pointed out that if his client wants to clear any more trees than are permitted by the Special Permit, a tree-slashing permit will have to be applied for.  For this reason, he would not offer that as a condition.  He said that, generally, he would not offer conditions that could impact his client’s rights to manage the agricultural use of the property.
Chairman Kamenstein said the Board could not restrict uses permitted by Ag and Markets law.

Mr. Maron next asked, again due to the size of the proposed operation, that the applicant’s third lot remain undeveloped and unused for the term of the Special Permit, but the Chairman responded that he thought that was too much to ask.  Mr. Maron said his clients merely felt that because the operation is so large, it would lessen the impact, both on the neighbors and from the road, if no additional work were permitted.   

The Chairman said he understood Mr. Maron’s thinking, but the ZBA would not take an applicant’s property rights away.  He added that the applicants will live across the street from the farm operation and will want their own vistas to remain attractive.
Mr. Maron said it appeared that the applicants will only be in residence on weekends, and the Chairman replied that many of the biggest property owners in Town only live there on weekends, but they still maintain their property.

Mr. Maron asked that the Board consider all the Westchester County recommendations.

The Chairman called on Nancy Lewis of 36 Hilltop Road, Lewisboro.  Ms. Lewis said that although there is a plan to extend some evergreen screening, the presence of natural vegetation does more to block her view of the proposed buildings.  She expressed concern that if the vegetation were removed, the trees would not screen her view.

The Chairman said that the existing and proposed screening are relatively close to the property line, and he also did not see what the point would be in removing other vegetation.

Mr. Rossi stated that if his client wanted to remove a large swath of trees, it would be a problem.  

The Chairman said that would not necessarily be true, because it would depend what use the area would be put to.  He pointed out that wetlands may be converted to paddocks or cropland without a tree-slashing permit.
Ms. Lewis pointed out the tree-line, saying it ends where it does because the woods begin there.

The Chairman asked how deep the wooded area is from east to west, and Mr. Zublin said it is 30-40 ft. wide at the property line.  Indicating the wetlands setback, he said it would require some kind of permit to cut any trees in the area, but the Chairman said he was mistaken.  

Mr. Zublin said trees could be cleared for a grazing area, but the Chairman said it would only be allowed for crops.  

Mr. Rossi said the tree-line will be extended to provide screening, but he did not want to agree to further conditions.

The Chairman said he understood, but the Board wanted to consider the neighbors’ feelings, even though they live in another town.  He said he had read recently in a local government publication about the need to take into consideration the rights and feelings of neighboring communities when issuing Special Permits or Variances.

Mr. Rossi commented that the applicant has re-designed an entire plan in consideration of the neighbors.

Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Zublin to point out the location of Ms. Lewis’ house in relation to the tree-line on the site plan, and Mr. Zublin pointed it out, saying it currently has views of an empty field.  He said the addition of 15 to 20 evergreens will block her view of the building.

The Chairman asked Ms. Lewis what the issue was with the tree-line, and she replied that it had looked to her as though the existing woods were to be converted into paddocks.  
Chairman Kamenstein said peoples’ intentions change, but the Board cannot control every portion of everyone’s views.  He stated that the Board thought that the extension of the tree-line would mitigate any visual impact on Ms. Lewis’ house and another neighbor’s house.  

Mr. Rossi stated that the Special Permit will govern the use of the property so, if additional paddocks are wanted in the future, the Special Permit will have to be amended.

The Chairman said he did not believe the Special Permit would need to be amended for the addition of paddocks.  He also said that if tree-clearing were necessary, and the land is a designated DEC wetlands area, a DEC permit will be required.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that if the land is DEC-controlled and it is wanted for crops, no DEC permit would be necessary, and he added that if an area is less than 12 acres, it is not DEC-controlled.
Mr. Browne pointed out fencing for new paddocks in wetlands areas on the site plan, but the Chairman said fences are permitted.  Mr. Zublin added that no trees will need to be cleared for the paddock fencing.  

The Building Inspector stated that work in controlled areas (including wetlands and wetland buffers) requires permits.  The local wetlands ordinance allows an exemption for farm activities in these areas provided there is a bona fide connection between the activity and the farm operation.  He added that the property owner is still required to file a Notice of Intent with the Town, stating what the activity is going to be and that it is being undertaken under that exemption.  Mr. Thompson said that in dealing with a DEC-controlled wetlands, both the wetlands and the buffer area require permits for work, and they are referred to the DEC to interface with them in fulfilling any DEC protocols.  He stated that any proposed change in a controlled area requires either a permit or a Notice of Intent.
Mr. Browne said that the County letter opposes paddocks in wetland buffer zones, and he asked if the ZBA would be approving the paddocks proposed to be placed in these areas as part of their approval of the Special Permit application.

The Chairman said the paddocks are not part of the application.

The Building Inspector stated that all ZBA approvals are contingent upon meeting all other rules and regulations, in this case the need to file with the DEC.  
Returning to viewshed issues, Mr. Rossi said it seemed there was concern about creation of paddocks and possibly removing some deciduous trees that provide additional screening.

The Chairman said Ms. Lewis was concerned that some trees might be removed and her view of the barns would not be fully screened.

Mr. Rossi said additional evergreens will be planted, and there is no plan to denude the property.  He stated his belief that the screening plan is sufficient in conjunction with existing elevations, and he added that a view of a beautiful paddock area might be even nicer than the current view of woods.  

Mr. Rossi went on to say that the Special Permit will actually be an encumbrance on the property, and it will benefit the Town for 43 acres to be reserved for the Special Permit and not sold for development.  

Ms. Lewis said she was not only concerned about view-shed, as she felt the woods would also offer protection from smells, dust, noise, rodents and traffic.

The Chairman said the elevation difference should resolve any traffic issues, and there will be only 3 parking spaces not blocked from Ms. Lewis’ property by the barn.  He stated that the outdoor ring will be far enough way that dust will not be an issue, the manure dumpster will be far away, and the rodent and fly control program proposed is very extensive.

Mr. Browne asked if application was being made to the DEC, and Mr. Rossi said it was.

Chairman Kamenstein said the main issue at hand was the categorization of the trainer’s cottage, and Mr. Reilly agreed.  He said he wanted to study the issues raised regarding employee dwelling units, i.e. what may be called one, how many there may be, whether the Board may grant a variance for more. He stated that there are many conditions in Section 250-72 allowing the Board to vary things, but some instances require a Variance application.  As an example, he said that the size of an accessory apartment may be varied by the Board without a Variance.   
The Chairman asked, if the issue had not been raised about changing the cottage to a single-family dwelling, and the application remained what it had been all along (considering the cottage to be an employee dwelling unit), would there still be issues unresolved.

Mr. Reilly said there would, because Mr. Maron had also raised a point about the number of parking spaces provided for employee dwelling units.  He said he wanted to look into the issue.

Mr. Browne said that if Mr. Reilly had concerns, he wanted to allow him time to do research.

The Chairman said he merely wanted to narrow the issues down and not have additional points raised at the next meeting.

Mr. Reilly said the Chairman could close the public hearing.  The Chairman said he wanted to be sure that nothing new would come up at the next meeting, and Mr. Reilly said that was fine.  He invited Mr. Rossi and Mr. Maron to submit anything they chose.  The Chairman said Mr. Rossi and Mr. Maron are not of counsel to the Board.  

Mr. Rossi stated that he felt there was no basis for linking the applicant’s household employee to the employees of the farm, but Mr. Reilly said the discussion to limit issues was between the Board and him. 
The Chairman announced that the public hearing was closed and future discussion would be limited to matters pertaining to employee dwellings and would be resolved at the next meeting.  He stated that all interested parties had been given ample time to voice their concerns, and those concerns had been addressed.  

Mr. Rossi asked the Chairman if he would call for a motion to close the public hearing.

The Chairman said the Board never does this, but Mr. Reilly said it was appropriate as long as members of the public were finished speaking.  

Chairman Kamenstein said he felt the Board had given everyone adequate time to present their feelings and issues, the Board had bent over backward to address those concerns, and the applicant had responded in many ways.  He asked for a motion to close the public hearing.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern 
Seconded by:
Patrick Browne 
Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

(The following two applications were heard together.)
BA06-02 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 20 horses and maintenance of a commercial horse-boarding operation and breeding farm, including construction of a 21-stall barn and indoor riding ring, per Article XIII Section 250-72.  The proposed location of the indoor riding ring requires a variance beyond the Board of Appeals’ authority (as part of the Special Permit process) to relax the setback requirements to the minimum building setbacks in an R-4 zoning district.  Said variances are requested via separate application, BA06-03.

BA06-03 Diana Walters (571 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear yard setback for construction of an indoor riding ring in an R-4 zoning district, per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIII Section 250-72.  A variance of 55 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 20 ft. existing/proposed).  While the new ring will not extend any further into the setback than the existing non-conforming arena, it will be larger, increasing the bulk of the non-conformity and thus necessitating application for a variance.

Mr. Reilly stated that there was correspondence from Ed Buroughs of the County Planning Board directed to Mr. Thompson.  After discussing it with Roland Baroni, Mr. Reilly had tried, unsuccessfully, to contact Mr. Buroughs regarding his SEQRA concerns for these applications which were forwarded to him.  

Chairman Kamenstein stated that Mr. Thompson had written a detailed reply in response to Mr. Buroughs’ review of the Walters applications, and Mr. Reilly added that the letter was not sent.  He stated that the response letter should come from the Board of Appeals (to whom Mr. Buroughs’ letter should have been addressed), and the Chairman asked that the letter be prepared for his signature.  
Mr. Reilly said he wanted to speak to Mr. Buroughs so there would be no future misunderstanding about SEQRA regulations.  He asked to see a copy of the letter written by Mr. Thompson.  He explained that while he did not want to run afoul of the County Planning Board, he wanted to make them understand that there are different SEQRA concerns in Ag districts.

Diana Walters and Jack Wettling of Wettling Architects were present.  The Chairman announced that he had visited Ms. Walters’ property that morning.  He apologized to Ms. Walters for missing a scheduled site inspection on the previous Saturday.  He explained that he had been busy readying his own farm for an impending snowstorm and forgot about the appointment.  
The Chairman said the Board was in receipt of a letter from William and Sally Frank of 258 Post Road, asking the Board to limit the setback for the proposed indoor riding ring to 50 ft.
Ms. Walters said she had gotten an updated survey, adding that she and Mr. Wettling had taken a fresh look at the overall footprint of the property.  She said revisions had been made to the original submitted plans, taking into consideration 2 neighboring houses.  Ms. Walters stated that sight-line drawings had been produced and the proposed buildings staked out for the Board’s inspection.

Regarding the revised plans, Ms. Walters said the variances had been reduced on 2 sides by repositioning the barn and arena.  She explained that the sand ring was also moved to an area farther from both sides and protected by the barn and arena, and the 2-story barn had been changed to a 1-story building.  
Mr. Browne commented that a neighbor (Brenda Maddaluna, 575 Grant Road) had said she would prefer to have the back of the indoor arena near her property rather than the sand ring, and Mr. Wettling said that change had been made.
The Chairman asked about windows, and Ms. Walters stated that there either will be no windows on the back of the building, or they will be fitted with black-out shades.

Displaying the sight-line drawing, Mr. Wettling said the indoor arena is now approximately 60 ft. off the property line on the Franks’ side.

The Chairman asked how far away the barn will be from the Franks’ house, and Mr. Wettling responded that it will be approximately 300 ft. away.  
Chairman Kamenstein asked about existing screening, and Mr. Wettling replied that there is heavy vegetation, and Ms. Walters had spoken to Mr. Frank about adding trees.  Depending on conditions, Ms. Walters said she was agreeable to planting trees on either her property or the Franks’ property.
The Chairman commented that there is not much vegetation between the back of the indoor ring and the other neighbor, so the Board would require clumps of evergreens to be planted.

Mr. Wettling said the indoor ring was moved at Ms. Maddaluna’s request, and the Chairman said he understood that, but the building would be very substantial and should be screened somewhat.

Mr. Browne asked Mr. Wettling to tell him the elevation of the Maddaluna house and that of the indoor ring, and Mr. Wettling said they are about the same.

The Chairman said he guessed the structure could not be moved farther west because of topography, and Mr. Wettling said that was correct, as the land slopes off steeply.

Chairman Kamenstein asked how far the back of the indoor ring will be from the property line, and Mr. Wettling said it will be 55 ft. from the rear line (increased from 21 ft.) and 31 ft. from the Maddaluna property side. 
The Chairman commented that the only house to the east is the Frank residence, and Mr. Wettling said that was correct.  He added that the manure dumpster had been relocated to an area downhill and over 100 ft. from the well.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board would definitely require evergreen plantings the length of the north (back) side of the indoor arena, suggesting groups of 3 trees, 10 to 12 ft. in height, placed every 20 ft.  The Chairman explained that while he appreciated the changes made, the Board could still require screening.  He described some of the other, usual, conditions of granting the Special Permit, including no use of loudspeakers, no outdoor lights for ring use, and no horse shows.  He also stated that a dustless surface must be employed in the outdoor ring.  
Mr. Browne asked if a short wing off the indoor arena is for grooms’ quarters, and Mr. Wettling said that was correct.  Mr. Browne said it appeared that there will be 4 bedrooms, and Mr. Wettling replied that there will be.

The Chairman said a central station alarm system must be installed, and Ms. Walters said that was fine.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if a manager will be living on the property, and Ms. Walters said the manager will live there at all times.

Mr. Browne stated that Ms. Walters had done the best she could with the space available and yet also respected the horse burial ground.  The Chairman agreed that the new plan was an improvement.
Mr. Reilly asked if the rear yard setback would now be 55 ft., and it was agreed that that was correct.
The Chairman commented that if the Board asked that the structures be moved any farther west, topographical problems would arise as well as one of sensitivity to the burial area.  

Mr. Browne pointed out that Mr. Frank had only asked for a setback of 50 ft.

Mr. Thompson announced that there was a procedural problem with the application now that the buildings were proposed to be moved.  He explained that the indoor arena is now within the side yard setback where no variance had been requested (or necessary) when the sand ring was to be located there.  A variance from 75 ft. to 31 ft. is now needed.

Mr. Browne asked if 75 ft. is the required rear yard setback also, and Mr. Thompson answered that it was misstated originally, and it is actually 100 ft.   Mr. Browne asked if that meant a 45 ft. rear yard variance is needed, and Mr. Thompson said that was correct.

Mr. Reilly said Ms. Walters would have to re-Notice for the side yard setback variance and the corrected rear yard variance.

The Chairman said there would be no further charges to Ms. Walters and he was sorry to hold up her application, but the hearing would have to be carried over to March.  He offered to take a census of the Board so she would know where they stand.

There were no comments from members of the public, and the Chairman said he would close the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly said that the public hearing must remain open because the applicant was re-Noticing, and the Chairman agreed.

Chairman Kamenstein asked the other Board members for their opinions.   

Mr. Browne said he was happy with the changes, and Ms. McGovern said she would make a site inspection.  The Chairman said he thought it was fine.

BA06-04 Daniel Relyea, agent for Robert Abrams, owner (193, 195 and 235 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence in a front, rear and both side yards per Article VI Section 250-22. C & E for the installation of an low-visibility fence for the deterrence of deer.  A front yard variance of 4 ft. (4 ft. permitted; 8 ft. proposed) and side and rear yard variances of 3 ft. (5 ft. permitted; 8 ft. proposed) are requested.

No one was present for this application, and the Chairman announced it would be held over until March.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
BA06-07 Christopher H. Cole (8 Morris Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front yard setback in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 to permit conversion of part of the basement of a non-conforming house into 
living space.  The finished basement, while not encroaching any further into the setback, will increase the total bulk of the non-conforming house.  A variance of 12 
ft. is requested (30 ft. required; 18 ft. existing/proposed).

The Chairman called on Christopher Cole, who explained that his house was rendered non-conforming when the road on one side was moved years ago.  When he applied for a Building Permit, the Building Inspector explained to him that he needed to apply for a variance even though there would be no change to the footprint of the house (because the non-conforming bulk of the house would be increased by converting the unfinished basement to living space).

The Chairman noted there were no questions or comments and closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA06-08 John Aronian (12 Lost Pond Lane) – Special Permit  -  For construction of an accessory apartment on the second floor of a proposed secondary structure (barn) per Article XIII Section 250-68.

The Chairman stated that the Board recently granted Mr. Aronian a Special Permit for the keeping of horses, and he recognized Charles Gardner, Chairman of the Planning Board and Certified Landscape Architect.  

Mr. Gardner addressed the Board, saying there will be no change to the barn’s footprint.  He pointed out that he changed the plan to a full 2-story building (rather than one with dormers as previously designed), enlarging the apartment by approximately 60 ft. to a total of 810 sq. ft.  He asked that the Special Permit be granted for 850 sq. ft. to allow some leeway.
Chairman Kamenstein said that the apartment will require Westchester County Health Department approval.  He commented that the apartment was discussed at the hearing for Mr. Aronian’s other Special Permit.  He noted there were no questions and closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested.

BA06-09 Marcia Rockwood (282 Titicus Road) – Special Permit – To legalize an existing accessory apartment in a residence per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Marcia Rockwood addressed the Board, explaining that she bought her house from St. James’ Church in 2003, and then applied for historic status for it.  She said she lived in the attached studio for 2 years during the renovation work on the main house, and they converted a wet-bar into a working kitchen for that period.  Ms. Rockwood said that, now that she is preparing to move into the main house, she would like to keep the improved studio as an accessory apartment and rent it out.  She explained that the main house consists of 4700 sq. ft. and the apartment has 1032 sq. ft.

The Chairman said Ms. Rockwood must be sure the apartment meets all Code requirements.  He also stated that the Town encourages the construction and maintenance of accessory apartments as a means of providing affordable housing.  There were no questions or comments, and he closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye
Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested.

BA06-10 Laurence Fink (209 Vail Lane) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 6 horses, including construction of a 6-stall barn with attached indoor riding ring and a garage with groom’s quarters above, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

No one was present for this application, and the Chairman announced that it would be held over to March.  He apologized to neighbors who waited to hear the application.
BA06-11 Old Salem Farm Acquisition Corp. (190 June Road) – Special Permit – Per Article XIII Section 250-72, the following are requested:


-  Amendment of existing Special Permit BA04-43 to change the location of the approved   

   boarding house/grooms’ quarters.
-  Amendment of existing Special Permit BA04-44 to change the location of the 

   approved composting facility.

-  Clarification of condition #3 of existing Special Permit BA03-43 with regard to the

    required site plan approval for horse shows.

Karl Direske of Earth Wind Structures addressed the Board, saying that the newly-proposed location for the grooms’ quarters is farther into the site than the original location, and the design has been changed.  Previously, the designed called for 18 single bedrooms with a common living/dining/kitchen area and bathrooms.  The new plan is for 4, 4-bedroom apartments plus another apartment for a manager with spouse. 
Regarding the relocation of the composting facility, Mr. Direske said it will require very little grading, making it a better site.
Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Direske to point out the location of the horse barn, and Mr. Direske indicated the barn on the displayed site plan, as well as an existing storage building next to the relocated grooms’ quarters.

Mr. Direske explained that Use and Area Variances were granted for the Farm which will expire in October, 2006 unless a Building Permit is issued.  He said he was present to request that the time period be extended so that the Variances would not expire and Building Permits could be issued.  
The Building Inspector explained that, per the Zoning Ordinance, Special Permits expire in 18 months and Variances expire in 36 months if necessary Building Permits are not issued.  He said that the housing structure which required a Use Variance was also included in the Special Permit which expired first, and Mr. Direske was asking that the Special Permit expiration date be made the same as that for the Variance in October, 2006. 
Chairman Kamenstein asked what the problem was, and Mr. Direske said there had been issues between the owners about expenses which held up the Building Permit application process, but they now want to move forward.

Mr. Reilly asked if there was also a time limit regarding the sale of the houses on Hardscrabble Road.

The Chairman said the Hardscrabble Road houses are to be sold when the new employee housing is complete, and he asked if the Building Inspector was satisfied that the project will move forward.

Mr. Thompson said he had written a letter to Old Salem Farm in September, asking what they intended to do.  Responding primarily to Planning Board, they stated that they wish to go ahead.  Mr. Thompson then told them that If they are going to separate the planning process from the construction process, they need to have a point person for each project.  While Old Salem Farm has designated Karl Direske to complete the required site plan approval process, it has not, to date, identified who will be overseeing the completion of the construction process.  
The Building Inspector stated that the Building Permit for their barn has been extended (only for 1 year, until January, 2007), and work is not yet complete.  The Building Inspector said Old Salem Farm’s investment in improvements is significant, and they are indicating that they want to see the project through to the finish.  Mr. Thompson stated his belief that it is appropriate to extend the Special Permit for the grooms’ quarters.  He said he informed Old Salem Farm that it was his impression that the ZBA had granted the Special Permit with the condition that there will be no Certificate of Occupancy issued for the horse barn until the grooms’ quarters-situation is settled, because it is important to have the grooms on-site.  He added that Old Salem Farm is now committed to making a significant change over to better housing in the form of apartments, and he feels it is a workable situation.  
Mr. Direske said that the original Special Permit did not tie completion of the boarding house to the C/O for the main barn, but Mr. Reilly pointed out that Mr. Thompson had just said that it is necessary to have the grooms there if horses are to occupy the barn.
Mr. Direske said his clients were attempting to address the Building Inspector’s concerns.

The Chairman said that if the barn is built to code, he imagined the Building Inspector would issue the C/O.  He asked if the ZBA had conditioned issuance of the C/O for the barn to completion of the grooms’ quarters.

Mr. Reilly stated that they had not, specifically, but everything was part of the whole plan, i.e. to move the grooms, sell the houses, etc.  

The Chairman said he understood that but asked if the grooms hadn’t initially been moved to live in the quarters on the second floor of the barn.

Mr. Thompson said that was correct, adding that he had never seen the ZBA issue a Special Permit for a farm with horse-boarding without having someone live on-site.

The Chairman stated that he did not think the Board was ever so specific as to require that employees must reside on the property, although he could see the logic in doing so in a case 
like that of Old Salem Farm which has a large number of horses kept a long distance from anyone living on the property (because the houses on Hardscrabble Road are far away).  He suggested trailers as a temporary living quarters.  
Mr. Thompson suggested that the alarm system in the barn could be changed to sound in the current groom’s quarters in each of the 2 single-family residences on Hardscrabble Road,  but Chairman Kamenstein said it is important to have people available to get to the animals quickly in case of a fire.  He said that, in his opinion, even 1 trailer to house a few grooms until the living quarters are completed would be satisfactory.  Mr. Direske said there had been a trailer on the property a year ago for a trainer.  
As the discussion continued, the Board indicated that some provision, e.g. a trailer, for the housing of 2-3 grooms on-site was necessary prior to the issuance of a C/O for the work in progress on the main barn.
Chairman Kamenstein said the time period for the construction of the proposed grooms’ quarters to be completed will certainly be limited.  

Mr. Reilly asked if the current expiration date of the Variance is October, 2006.  

Mr. Thompson stated that the Building Permit is good for 2 years plus one, 1-year extension, adding that it could take 2-3 years to complete construction of the living quarters.

The Chairman said the Special Permit will be modified to the extent that the Board is satisfied that Old Salem Farm can complete construction within a reasonable period of time.  He asked Mr. Direske for a reasonable estimate of when the grooms’ quarters might be completed.
Mr. Direske said he thought it could be done by October, 2007.

Ms. McGovern asked what will become of the 2 houses on Hardscrabble Road, and Mr. Direske replied that they will be returned to single-family use and/or sold.

Chairman Kamenstein said he would not forget the date (October, 2007) given by Mr. Direske.

Mr. Direske said he understood, adding that Old Salem Farm must get the Building Permit by October, 2006 or risk losing their variances, and the grooms’ quarters will be built by October 31, 2007.

Moving on to the subject of Planning Board review of Old Salem Farm, which was begun in October, 2005, Mr. Direske said he hoped to have their approval by May, 2006, but he admitted he might not.   He pointed out that without it, the farm could not host horse shows.
The Chairman indicated that the onus was on the owners to make the proper submissions to the Planning Board to move things forward.

Mr. Thompson agreed, adding that the ZBA had given Old Salem Farm another chance in 2005.  He said the existing Special Permit allows 25 horse shows per year, the May show being the largest.  He suggested that the ZBA establish a deadline for Planning Board approval, without which there will be no horse shows.

The Chairman said that if Old Salem Farm is actively pursuing a solution with the Planning Board, he would be inclined to give them until the end of 2006.

Mr. Thompson pointed out that 3 years have already passed since issuance of the Special Permit, but the Chairman said it has been a shorter time since Old Salem Farm had really begun taking action to accomplish things.

Mr. Reilly commented that they have held horse shows every year during that time.

Chairman Kamenstein informed Mr. Direske that Old Salem Farm would have until the end of the year to secure Planning Board approval for the horse shows.

Mr. Direske moved forward to further discuss the composting operation, saying the new plan is for a facility 80 ft. x 250 ft., whereas the original proposal was for one 40 ft. x 150 ft.  He explained that the larger size is necessary for the operation to work.  The new location is out of the 150 ft. setback reqirement.  Mr. Direske said numerous experts were consulted, and the manure pile has been removed (containers are being used).  
The Chairman commented that there will be no impact on North Salem Vineyard, and the next-nearest property in the same vicinity would be the 2 houses currently owned by Old Salem Farm.  
Mr. Direske said the composting facility will be 500 to 600 ft. away from the northerly property line and the adjoining single-family homes and will be on a downward slope from there. 

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he wants employment of a natural fly-control system included as a stipulation of granting the amendment.  

Mr. Direske agreed to that, and he added that the composting facility would not be visible from Pequenakonck Elementary School.  
Ms. McGovern said she did not object to the change in the composting facility, and she asked what will be done about rodents.  

Mr. Direske responded that the farm keeps cats, and the Chairman said it was his experience that cats work well to control rodents.  

Mr. Browne stated that he was agreeable to the requested changes.

The Chairman noted there were no further questions and closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit amendment granted, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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